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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be followed including the following:

¢ Read all instructions.

¢ Do not touch hot surfaces. Use handles or knobs.

¢ To protect against electrical shock do not immerse cord,
plugs, or the appliance in water or other liquid.

¢ Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used
by or near children.

¢ Unplug from outlet when not in use and before cleaning.
Allow to cool before putting on or taking off parts.

¢ Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug
or after the appliance malfunctions or has been damaged
in any manner. Return appliance to the nearest authorized
service facility for examination, repair, or adjustment.

¢ The use of accessory attachments not recommended by the
appliance manufacturer may cause injuries.

¢ Do not use outdoors.

¢ Do not let cord hang over edge of table or counter, or touch
hot surfaces.

¢ Do not place on or near a hot gas or electric burner, or in a
heated oven.

e Extreme caution must be used when moving an appliance
containing hot oil or other hot liquids.

e Always attach plug to appliance first, then plug cord into
the wall outlet. To disconnect, turn any control to «off», then
remove plug from wall outlet.

¢ Do not use appliance for other than intended use.

e This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider than
the other). To reduce the risk of electric shock, this plug is
intended to fit into a polarized outlet only one way. If the
plug does not fit fully into the outlet, reverse the plug. If it stil
does not fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do not attempt to
modify the plug in any way.

* A short power-supply cord is provided to reduce the risk
resulting from becoming entangled in or tripping over a
longer cord.

e | onger detachable power-supply cords or extension cords
are available and may be used if care is exercised in their use.

e |f a longer detachable power-supply cord or extension
cord is used, the marked electrical rating of the cord set or
extension cord should be at least as great as the electrical
rating of the appliance.

* The cord should be arranged so that it will not drape over the
countertop or tabletop where it can be pulled on by children
or tripped over unintentionally.

* Should not heated for too long. Before serving be sure food
is at safe temperature.

o ATTENTION: to eliminate the risk of burns, always check
the temperature of the food before giving it to your baby.
For a bottle, shake it well to mix the milk. Pour a drop onto
the inside of your wrist to check its temperature. For a jar,
mix the contents and try it in order to check it is not too hot.

* Before serving, unplug cord from wall outlet and dish. Do not
leave cord within child’s reach.

* Be sure dual voltage selector, it is in correct voltage position
before operating. Before plugging in, read the information
about the dual voltage contained in instruction section of
this manual.

* This appliance was set at the factory to be operated at
120 volts. Refer to operating instructions section of this
manual for conversion to 12 volts operation.

* Any other servicing should be performed by an authorized
service representative.

¢ Product for household use and car use only.

CARE GUIDE
Change the water every 24 hours to prevent the build-up of bacteria.

Cleaning the bottle warmer:
® Wait until the bottle warmer is cold before cleaning it.
¢ Always unplug the appliance before cleaning it.

¢ Never immerse the appliance in water and do not fill completely with water.

¢ Do not use detergent to clean the appliance.
® Use a slightly damp cloth to clean the inside and outside.

* The adapter ring and basket for baby food jars are all dishwasher-safe.

Descaling:
* Do not use descaling products.

¢ After repeated use, and depending on the amount of water used, a layer of limescale may build up inside the tank.
* Descale the tank regularly to ensure the appliance works correctly. Note that the low water level indicator (9) lights up when

the appliance needs descaling.

¢ Descale the appliance as follows: mix 3.4 fl oz (100 ml) of hot water with 3.4 fl oz (100 ml) of white vinegar and pour the solution
into the tank. Leave for 30 minutes and empty the appliance. Clean with a damp cloth.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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PRE'CAU‘TIONS IMPORTANTES
A RESPECTER

Lutilisation d’appareils électriques nécessite le respect systématique de certaines mesures de sécurité
élémentaires, notamment les suivantes :

e Lisez les instructions dans leur intégralité.

*Ne touchez pas les surfaces chaudes. Pour déplacer
I'appareil, saisissez-le au niveau de ses poignées.

e Afin d'éviter les risques de décharge électrique, ne plongez
jamais le cordon d’alimentation, les fiches ou I'appareil Iui-
méme dans |'eau ou dans tout autre liquide.

¢ En cas d'utilisation d’un appareil électrique par des enfants ou a
proximité d’eux, veillez a toujours les garder sous surveillance.

e Débranchez I'appareil lorsqu'il n’est pas utilisé et avant de
le nettoyer. Laissez I'appareil refroidir avant de monter ou de
démonter des piéces.

e Ne mettez pas I'appareil en marche si une des fiches
ou le cordon d’alimentation sont endommagés, si des
dysfonctionnements ont été constatés, ou si I'appareil a été
endommagé de quelque maniére que ce soit. Rapportez
I'appareil au point de service aprés-vente agréé le plus
proche pour sa révision, sa réparation ou son reglage.

o |utilisation d"accessoires non recommandés par le fabricant
peut provoquer des blessures.

o N'utilisez pas cet appareil a I'extérieur.

* Ne laissez pas le cordon d'alimentation pendre au bord dela table
ou du plan de travail, ou en contact avec une surface chaude.

* Ne placez I'appareil ni sur une plaque de cuisson électrique/
une cuisiniere a gaz ou a proximité d’un tel dispositif, ni a
I'intérieur d'un four chaud.

¢ Faites tres attention lorsque vous devez déplacer
un appareil contenant de I'huile chaude ou tout autre
liquide a haute température.

» Commencez toujours par brancher le cordon d’alimentation
a I'appareil, puis branchez-le sur la prise murale. Apres
utilisation, mettez toutes les fonctions sur « OFF », puis
débranchez le cordon de la prise murale.

* N'utilisez pas I'appareil pour d’autres applications que son
usage préevu.

e Cet appareil est équipé d’une fiche polarisée (Uune des
broches est plus large que I'autre). Afin de réduire les risques
de décharge électrique, cette fiche ne peut donc s'insérer
dans la prise polarisée que dans un sens. Ainsi, si la fiche ne
s'insere pas entiérement dans la prise, inversez son sens de
branchement et si cette action n'a pas d’effet, faites appel
a un électricien qualifié. La structure de la fiche ne doit en
aucune maniere €tre altérée.

o Afin de limiter les risques d’emmélement et de chute, un des
cordons d'alimentation fournis est plus court.

* Des cordons d’alimentation amovibles plus longs et des
rallonges disponibles en supplément peuvent étre utilisés a
condition de faire preuve de prudence.

*Dans le cas de l'utiisation d’un cordon d'alimentation
amovible plus long ou d’une rallonge, sa puissance nominale
doit au moins étre équivalente a celle de 'appareil.

* | e cordon doit étre disposé de fagon a ne pas pendre au bord
de la table ou du plan de travail, car un enfant serait susceptible
de s’en saisir ou quelqu’un pourrait trébucher dessus.

¢ Evitez de mettre I'appareil en chauffe trop longtemps et
assurez-vous que les aliments ne sont pas trop chauds
avant de les présenter a votre enfant.

* PRECAUTION IMPORTANTE - Afin d'éviter les risques
de brdlure, vérifiez toujours la température de la préparation
avant de nourrir votre enfant. En ce qui concerne les
biberons, veillez a les secouer pour bien mélanger le lait.
Versez ensuite une goutte de lait sur la partie interne de votre
poignet pour en contréler la température. Pour ce qui est
des petits pots, mélangez-en le contenu et golitez-le pour
vous assurer qu'il n'est pas trop chaud.

e Avant de nourrir votre enfant, pensez a bien débrancher le
cordon d'alimentation de la prise murale et ne le laissez pas
a sa portée.

* \eillez & ce que le sélecteur bitension soit dans la position
de tension adéquate avant la mise en marche. Avant de
brancher I'appareil, consultez la section des instructions
de ce manuel pour obtenir les informations relatives a la
caractéristique de bitension.

o Cet appareil a été réglé en usine pour fonctionner a
120 volts. Reportez-vous & la section des instructions
de fonctionnement de ce manuel pour la conversion au
fonctionnement a 12 volts.

* Toute autre opération d'entretien doit étre réalisée par un
représentant du service agréé.

* Cet appareil est congu pour une utilisation a domicile et en
voiture, uniquement.

GUIDE D'ENTRETIEN

Changez I'eau toutes les 24 h pour éviter la prolifération de bactéries.

Nettoyage du chauffe-biberon :

¢ Attendre que le chauffe-biberon soit froid avant de le nettoyer.

e Débrancher toujours I'appareil avant de le nettoyer.

¢ Ne jamais plonger I'appareil dans I'’eau et ne pas le remplir complétement d’eau.

¢ Ne pas utiliser de détergent pour nettoyer I'appareil.
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o Utiliser un tissu Iégérement humide pour nettoyer I'intérieur et I'extérieur.

* Anneau d’adaptation et panier pour petit pot peuvent passer au lave-vaisselle.

Détartrage:

¢ Ne pas utiliser de produits détartrants.

¢ Au fil des utilisations et selon la quantité d’eau utilisée, une couche de calcaire peut recouvrir la cuve.

® Pour le bon fonctionnement de I'appareil, détartrer la cuve régulierement. A noter que I'indicateur d’eau insuffisante (9) s’allume
lorsqu’un détartrage est nécessaire.

* Procéder de la fagon suivante : mélanger 3.4 fl oz (100 ml) d’eau chaude avec 3.4 fl oz (100 ml) de vinaigre blanc et verser le
tout dans la cuve. Laisser agir 30 minutes et vider I'appareil. Utiliser ensuite un chiffon humide pour nettoyer.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS
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MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Cuando utilice un electrodoméstico, debe respetar siempre unas medidas basicas de seguridad, incluyendo
las siguientes:

¢ | ea las instrucciones al completo.

* No toque las superficies calientes. Utilice las asas para
mover el aparato.

* Para evitar descargas eléctricas, no sumerja €l cable, los
enchufes ni el aparato mismo en agua ni en ningun otro liquido.

¢ Cuando el aparato sea utilizado por un nifio, o cerca de un
nifo, sera necesario supervisarlo de cerca.

e Desconecte el aparato de la toma de corriente cuando no
se utilice y antes de limpiarlo. Deje que €l aparato se enfrie
antes de colocar o retirar sus componentes.

¢ No utilice ninguin aparato que presente dafios en el cable
0 la clavija, que funcione incorrectamente 0 que esté
deteriorado del modo que sea. Lleve el aparato al centro de
mantenimiento autorizado mas cercano para su inspeccion,
reparacion o ajuste.

* Fl uso de accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante del
aparato puede provocar lesiones.

* No utilice el aparato en exteriores.

* No deje que el cable cuelgue por el borde de una mesa o
encimera, ni que entre en contacto con superficies calientes.

¢ No coloque el aparato encima o cerca de una placa caliente
de gas o eléctrica, ni en un horno caliente.

¢ Debe tenerse el maximo cuidado al mover un aparato con
aceite u otro liquido caliente.

¢ Conecte siempre primero el cable al aparatoy, acontinuacion,
el cable a la toma de corriente. Para desconectar el aparato,
apague cualquier control (posicion «OFF») y retire la clavija
de la toma de corriente.

¢ No utilice el aparato con un fin distinto al previsto.

¢ El aparato tiene una clavija polarizada (una patila es mas
ancha que la otra). Para reducir el riesgo de descarga
eléctrica, la clavija se ha disefiado para conectarse a una
toma de corriente polarizada en un solo sentido. Si la clavija
no encaja perfectamente en la toma, dele la vuelta. Si
sigue sin encajar, pongase en contacto con un electricista
cualificado. No intente modificar la clavija de ningin modo.

¢ Se incluye un cable de alimentacion corto para reducir el
riesgo de enredarse o tropezar con un cable mas largo.

¢ Existen cables desmontables mas largos y alargadores que
pueden utilizarse si se hace con cuidado.

¢ Si se utiiza un cable desmontable mas largo o un alargador, la
capacidad del mismo deberd ser al menos igual ala del aparato.

o El cable debera colocarse de manera que no quede
colgando de la encimera o la mesa, ya que un nifio podria
tirar del mismo o tropezar accidentalmente. .

e La comida no debe calentarse demasiado tiempo. Antes
de senir la comida, asegurese de que esta a una
temperatyra segura.

o ATENCION: para evitar el riesgo de quemaduras,
compruebe siempre la temperatura de la comida antes de
ddrsela al bebé. Cuando caliente un biberdn, agitelo bien
para mezclar la leche. Echese una gota en la parte interior
de la mufieca para comprobar la temperatura. Cuando
caliente un potito, remueva el contenido y pruébelo para
asegurarse de que no quema.

¢ Antes de servir, desenchufe el cable de la toma de corriente.
No deje €l cable al alcance del nifio.

¢ Asegurese de que el selector de tension esté en la posicion
adecuada antes de utilizar el aparato. Antes de enchufarlo,
consulte la informacién sobre la doble tension incluida en la
seccion de instrucciones de este manual.

e Este aparato ha sido ajustado en fabrica para funcionar
a 120 voltios. Consulte la seccion de instrucciones de
funcionamiento de este manual para la conversion a
funcionamiento a 12 voltios.

* Cualquier otra intervencion de mantenimiento debe realizarla
un técnico de mantenimiento autorizado.

* Este producto esta disefiado para utilizarse Unicamente en
casa 0 en el coche.

GUIA DE MANTENIMIENTO
Cambie el agua cada 24 h para evitar la proliferacion de bacterias.

Limpieza del calientabiberones:

® Espere a que se enfrie el calientabiberones antes de limpiarlo.

¢ Desenchufe siempre el aparato antes de limpiarlo.

* No sumerja nunca el aparato en agua ni lo llene completamente de agua.

¢ No utilice ninguin detergente para limpiar el aparato.

e Utilice un pafio ligeramente humedecido para limpiar el interior y el exterior.
e El aro de adaptacién y la cesta para potitos pueden lavarse en el lavavajillas.

Eliminacion de la cal:
* No utilice productos para eliminar la cal.

® Con el uso del aparato y en funcion de la cantidad de agua utilizada, una capa de cal puede recubrir el recipiente.

¢ Para mantener el aparato en correcto funcionamiento, elimine la cal del recipiente regularmente. No olvide que el indicador
de cantidad de agua insuficiente (9) se enciende cuando resulta necesario eliminar la cal.

® Debera proceder de la siguiente manera: mezcle 3.4 fl oz (100 ml) de agua caliente con 3.4 fl oz (100 ml) de vinagre blanco y
pongalo todo en el recipiente. Deje actuar 30 minutos y vacie el aparato. A continuacion, utilice un pafio himedo para limpiar.

CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
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FOR USE AT HOME

UTILISATION A LA MAISON

FOR USE IN THE CAR
UTILISATION VOITURE

USO EN CASA USO EN EL COCHE
0z ml min 0oz ml min
2 60 1.25 2 60 5
3 90 1.40 3 90 6
4 120 2.15 4 120 7
& A 6 180 2.20 & A 6 180 9
;5"””2” 9 250 2.40 gﬁ”’ 210 9 250 11
;;@8 2 60 2.25 gaii 2 60 8
3 90 2.40 3 90 1
~ 4 120 3 s 4 120 14
6 180 3.40 6 180 18
9 250 4.20 g“””“”” 9 250 25
2 60 7 2 60 9
3 90 11 3 90 12
4 120 12 4 120 10
A 6 180 12 & 4 6 180 12
9 250 15 = ;ﬁ””""” 9 250 17
2 60 10 == 2 60 16
& 3 90 12 < 3 90 20
e Y 4 120 13 s 4 120 25
== 6 180 26 6 180 30
= o o0 | o om0 | w0
2 60 26
% 3 90 32
4 120 33
A
6 180 35
-04°F/-18°C 9 250 20
CONVERSION
CONVERSION
g oz
60 2.1
90 3.2
120 4.2
180 6.3
250 8.8
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GENERAL DIAGRAM
a. Control interface

b. Heating tank

c. Adapter ring
CONTROL INTERFACE
1. Steam heating

2. Bain-marie heating

3. Heating time

4. OZ/g setting

FOR USE AT HOME:

® Electric power supply: 120 V - 60 Hz.

* Power: 500 W.

d. Basket
e. Cigarette lighter adapter
f. Socket for cigarette lighter adapter

5. Temperature setting
6. OK confirmation button
7. Programmable start

TECHNICAL FEATURES

g. Mode switch (home/car) /
OFF button
h. Power cable

8. Arrows for changing the heating
mode, OZ/g and temperatures
9. Low water level indicator

FOR USE IN THE CAR:
¢ Electric power supply: 12 V DC.

* Power: 100 W.

® Speed: 2 minutes 40 seconds for a 9 fl oz (250 ml)

baby bottle.

2 minutes for a 8.8 0z (250 g) baby food jar.

 Maximum width of baby bottles: 3.15” (80 mm).
* Minimum heating time: 1 minute 20 seconds™*

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

¢ Energy consumption during operation:
500 W (home mode) / 100 W (car mode)

Universal: for all types of baby bottles and baby food jars.

¢ Energy consumption on standby: < 0.5 W

**for heating a baby bottle containing 2 fl oz (60 ml) of water at room temperature from 68 °F (20 °C) to 95 °F (35 °C).

STARTING THE DUO SMART WARMER

All the Duo Smart Warmer programmes have been set using plastic baby bottles. If you use glass bottles, reduce
the time by 20 % (e.g. for a 2 fl oz / 60 ml bottles, reduce 1 min 25 seconds to 1 min 10 seconds).

A Warning: white marks may be visible as a result of the Quality Control checks.

Wipe the product with a damp cloth before using for the first time (except the electric plug).
Never immerse the electric base in water.
If you make a mistake when programming your appliance, you cannot go back.

Re-start the product (ON/OFF) or press OK for 5 seconds, then press one of the two arrows to go back to zero.

Turn on the Duo Smart Warmer by pressing the right or left button on the back to activate:

O HOME MODE

Do not use the car adaptor for the home.

Simply plug the product into the mains socket using the power cable.

@ CAR MODE

Stop the vehicle and let the engine running. To ensure the product works correctly, plug the car adapter (e) into the socket
on the product (f) and then into your car’s cigarette lighter. Bain-marie heating is not recommended for the car as the heating

time is very long.

Be sure to place the Duo Smart Warmer on a flat surface to avoid the contents spilling out.
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FILLING THE TANK

N
()
4 fl oz - 120 mi
] ® Place warm water (around 68 ° F - 20 °C) into the tank
according to the required heating method and the following
graduation marks in the tank:
A

BER: steam (1.5 fl 0z / 45 ml max)
A
% : bain-marie (4 fl 0z / 120 ml max)
Exception
Baby food jars containing less than 4 fl oz (120 mi): fill to the level
of the contents in the jar and disregard the graduation marks.

1.5fl 0z - 45 mi

=» «BIP»x5 = »

[ J

10 min
C@< C@<

@
N N
. <
<

74

o If there is not enough water, 5 beeps will sound. Fill the tank according to the required heating method and wait 10 mins.
e Cancel the beeps by pressing the OK button.

* Press OK again to restart the heating process.

* Change the water every 24 hours to prevent the build-up of bacteria.

by

1
/A

HEATING BABY BOTTLES, CONTAINERS AND BREAST MILK POUCHES

e Whether you are using the steam heating method (1) (baby bottles/baby food jars) or bain-marie method (2) (breast milk/
defrosting), you will need to use the arrows (8) to specify:

OZ 9 the amount of milk/food in your container (2 /3 /4 /6 or 9 - 60 /90 / 120 / 180 or 250) (4).
G a @ : the temperature of the container (5).
G = room temperature: 68 °F (20 °C).
= temperature having been refrigerated: 39.2 °F (4 °C).
eg% = frozen temperature approx. -0.4 °F (-18 °C) (available for bain-marie mode only).

888 : heating time (this is pre-set according to the quantity and required temperature, but you can change it at any time) (3).
A caution: the steam heating mode may cause splashes. Move away from the bottle warmer to avoid any risk of
scalding. Also always check the temperature of the milk/food before serving it to your child. Wait 15 mins between
each bottle or reduce your heating time.

Note: if the quantity to be heated is not pre-programmed, we recommend choosing the lower quantity

to avoid overheating.
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«BIP»x3=0K =»

steam mode only

= «BIP» = ON

@ INTELLIGENT!
The Duo Smart Warmer automatically calculates the required heating time according to the
heating method, OZ/g and required temperature. It memorises your latest programme settings!
You can alter these at any time using the arrows.
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KEEP WARM FUNCTION

IMPORTANT: the KEEP WARM function operates in bain-marie mode only
(and is not recommended for use in the car).

95

-~

A Z
= E] =» «BIP»x3 =»
98.6 °F / 37 °C
[l

= » -
98.6 °F / 37 °C
\—r

a
- B » «BIP>x3

98.6 °F / 37 °C

—
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PROGRAMMABLE START (NOT AVAILABLE IN CAR MODE)

1

«BIP» «BIP» x 3 = OK

steam mode only

- .CH

TROUBLESHOOTING
PROBLEMS POSSIBLE CAUSES SOLUTION
. i See the "CARE GUIDE" section in the instruction
Limescale build-up manual for how to descale the product.
Does not heat up enough or not at all Water is too cold Increase the heating time.
X o Check that the OK button has been pressed to confirm
Action not finalised the heating process.
Start button badly positioned grhce;:r that the start button is correctly activated: home
Does not turn on :
Not plugged in properly Check that the appliance is plugged in.
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SCHEMA GENERAL

a. Interface de commande

b. Cuve de chauffe

c. Anneau d’adaptation
INTERFACE DE COMMANDE
1. Chauffe a la vapeur

2. Chauffe au bain-marie

3. Temps de chauffe

4. Réglage OZ/g

UTILISATION A LA MAISON :

¢ Alimentation électrique : 120 V - 60 Hz.

® Puissance : 500 W.

d. Panier
e. Adaptateur allume-cigare
f. Prise pour adaptateur allume-cigare

5. Réglage de la température
6. OK bouton de validation
7. Départ différé

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

d. Mode switch
(maison / voiture) / bouton OFF
h. Cordon d’alimentation

8. Fleches pour changer
le mode de chauffe, OZ/g et
les températures

9. Indicateur quantité
d’eau insuffisante

UTILISATION EN VOITURE :
¢ Alimentation électrique : 12 V DC.

e Puissance : 100 W.

¢ Rapidité : 2 minutes 40 pour un biberon de 9 fl oz (250 ml).
2 minutes pour un petit pot de 8.8 oz (250 g).

¢ Largeur maximale des biberons : 3.15” (80 mm).
¢ Temps de chauffe minimales: 1 min 20**

DONNEES TECHNIQUES

Universel : pour tous types de biberons et petits pots.

e Consommation d’énergie en fonctionnement :
500 W (mode maison) / 100 W (mode voiture)

e Consommation d’énergie en mode veille: < 0.5 W

** pour chauffer un biberon avec 2 fl oz (60 ml) d’eau a température ambiante de 68 °F (20 °C) a 95 °F (35 °C).

DEMARRAGE DU DUO SMART WARMER

Toutes les programmations du Duo Smart Warmer ont été effectuées avec des biberons en plastique, si vous utilisez
des biberons en verre, réduisez le temps de 20% (exemple : pour un biberon de 2 fl 0z / 60 ml, 1 min 25 = 1 min 10).

A Attention : traces blanches visibles liées aux contréles Qualité.
Avant la premiére utilisation, essuyez le produit avec un linge humide (excepté la prise électrique).
Ne plongez jamais la base électrique dans I'eau.

En cas d’erreur de programmation, il est impossible de revenir en arriére.
Redémarrez le produit (ON/OFF) ou appuyez 5 secondes sur OK, puis sur une des deux fleches pour revenir a zéro.

Allumez le Duo Smart Warmer en poussant le bouton localisé a I’arriére du produit de gauche a droite :

O LE MODE MAISON

N’utilisez pas I'adaptateur voiture pour cet usage.
Branchez juste le produit avec le cordon d’alimentation et la prise secteur.

@ LE MODE VOITURE

Arrétez le véhicule et laissez le moteur tourner. Pour que le produit fonctionne totalement, branchez I'adaptateur voiture (e)
dans la prise prévue a cet effet sur le produit (f) et dans I’allume-cigare de votre voiture. La chauffe bain-marie n’est pas

recommandée pour la voiture car la chauffe est trés longue.
Faites attention a poser le Duo Smart Warmer sur une surface plane pour éviter que le contenu ne se renverse.

DUO SMART WARMER
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REMPLISSAGE DE LA CUVE

<
4 fl oz - 120 ml
] * Mettez de I'eau tempérée (environ 68 ° F / 20 °C) dans la cuve
en fonction du mode de chauffe choisi et de la graduation
suivante présente dans la cuve :
%

A
BER vapeur (1.5 fl oz / 45 ml max)
A

% : bain-marie (4 fl 0z / 120 ml max)

Exception
Petits pots de moins de 4 fl oz (120 ml) : remplissez jusqu’au
niveau du contenu du petit pot et ne suivez pas la graduation.

1.5floz - 45 ml

=» «BIP»x5 =» =»

[ J

10 min
C@< C@<

@
N N
. <
<

74

¢ S'il n’y a pas assez d’eau, 5 «BIP» retentissent. Remplissez alors la cuve en fonction du mode de chauffe choisi et attendez
10 min.

* Annulez les «BIP» en pressant le bouton OK.

* Rappuyez sur OK pour relancer la chauffe.

e Changez I'eau toutes les 24 h pour éviter la prolifération de bactéries.

by

1
/A

CHAUFFAGE BIBERONS, CONTENANTS ET SACHETS DE LAIT MATERNEL
* Que ce soit pour le chauffe vapeur (1) (biberons / petits pots) ou bain-marie (2) (lait maternel / décongélation) vous allez
devoir préciser a I'aide des fleches (8) :
OZ 9 : la quantité de lait/nourriture présente dans votre contenant (2/3/4 /6 ou9-60/90/120/ 180 ou 250) (4).
G #g;ga : la température du contenant (5).
G = T° ambiante 68 °F (20 °C).
a = T° sortie du frigo environ 39.2 °F (4 °C).
%“% = T° congelée environ -0.4 °F (-18 °C) (disponible seulement en mode bain-marie).

888 : le temps de chauffe (il est préréglé en fonction de la quantité et de la température choisie, mais vous pouvez la changer
a tout moment) (3).

A Attention : le mode chauffe vapeur peut entrainer des éclaboussures. Eloignez-vous du chauffe-biberon pour
éviter tout risque de bralures. Testez également toujours la température du lait / nourriture avant de la donner a votre
enfant. Attendez 15 min entre chaque biberon ou réduisez votre temps de chauffe.

A noter : si la quantité a chauffer n’est pas préprogrammeée, il est conseillé de choisir la quantité inférieure pour
éviter une chauffe trop importante.
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=» «BIP»x3=0K =»

mode vapeur uniquement

= «BIP» = ON

@ INTELLIGENT !
Le Duo Smart Warmer calcule automatiquement le temps nécessaire de chauffe en fonction
du mode de chauffe, 0Z/g et de la température choisis. Il garde en mémoire votre derniére
programmation ! Vous pouvez la modifier a tout moment en utilisant les fleches.

DUO SMART WARMER 15



MAINTIEN AU CHAUD

IMPORTANT : la fonction MAINTIEN AU CHAUD fonctionne uniquement en mode bain-marie (et n’est pas
recommandée en mode voiture).

95

-~

: @z
- E) » «BIP>x3 =»
98.6 °F /37 °C
—r

4

= - -
98.6 °F / 37 °C
Nt

©

a
- B + «BIP»x3

98.6 °F / 37 °C

—
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DEPART DIFFERE (NON DISPONIBLE EN MODE VOITURE)

1

«BIP» «BIP» x 3 = OK

mode vapeur uniquement

- .CH

TABLEAU DES PANNES

PROBLEMES CAUSES POSSIBLES SOLUTIONS
. Se reporter a la section « GUIDE D’ENTRETIEN »
Présence de tartre du manuel d'instruction pour détartrer le produit.
Ne chauffe pas ou pas assez Eau trop froide Augmenter le temps de chauffe.
) o Veérifier que le bouton OK a bien été pressé
Action pas finalisée pour valider la chauffe.

Veérifier que le bouton d’allumage est correctement

Bouton d'allumage mal positionné activé coté maison ou coté voiture.

Ne s’allume pas

Mal branché Veérifier que I'appareil est branché.

DUO SMART WARMER
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ES.

ESQUEMA GENERAL

a. Interfaz de control e. Adaptador del encendedor g. Selector de modo (casa / coche) /

b. Recipiente de calentado f. Toma para el adaptador del botén OFF

c. Aro de adaptacioén encendedor h. Cable de alimentacién

d. Cesta

INTERFAZ DE CONTROL

1. Calentado al vapor 5. Ajuste de la temperatura 8. Flechas para cambiar el modo de

2. Calentado al bafio maria 6. OK botoén de validacion calentado, OZ/g y las temperaturas

3. Tiempo de calentado 7. Activacion diferida 9. Indicador de cantidad

4. Ajuste de OZ/g de agua insuficiente
CARACTERISTICAS TECNICAS

USO EN CASA: USO EN EL COCHE:

e Alimentacion eléctrica: 120 V - 60 Hz. ¢ Alimentacion eléctrica: 12 V CC.

¢ Potencia: 500 W. ¢ Potencia: 100 W.

¢ Rapidez: 2,40 minutos para un biberdn de 9 fl oz (250 ml).
2 minutos para un potito de 8.8 oz (250 g).

Universal: para todo tipo de biberones y potitos.

DATOS TECNICOS
¢ Anchura maxima de los biberones: 3.15” (80 mm). ¢ Consumo de energia durante el funcionamiento:
¢ Tiempos de calentado minimos: 1,20 min** 500 W (modo casa) / 100 W (modo coche)

e Consumo de energia en modo espera: < 0.5 W

** para calentar un biberdn con 2 fl oz (60 ml) de agua a temperatura ambiente de 68 °F (20 °C) a 95 °F (35 °C).

PUESTA EN MARCHA DEL DUO SMART WARMER

Todas las programaciones del Duo Smart Warmer se han realizado con biberones de plastico. Si utiliza biberones
de cristal, reduzca el tiempo en un 20 % (ejemplo: para un biberdn de 2 fl oz / 60 ml, 1,25 min = 1,10 min).

A Atencién: huellas blancas visibles relacionadas con los controles de calidad.

Antes de utilizar el aparato por primera vez, limpielo con un paino himedo (salvo el enchufe).

No sumerja nunca la base eléctrica en el agua.

En caso de cometer un error de programacion, no se podra volver atras.

Reinicie el producto (ON/OFF) o pulse OK durante 5 segundos, y a continuacién pulse una de las dos flechas para
regresar a cero.

Encienda el Duo Smart Warmer desplazando a la derecha o a la izquierda el botén situado en la parte trasera del producto:

O MODO CASA
No utilice el adaptador de coche para este uso.
Conecte simplemente el producto con el cable de alimentacién y la toma de corriente.

@ MODO COCHE

Pare el vehiculo y deje en marcha el motor. Para que el producto funcione perfectamente, conecte el adaptador de coche (e)
a la toma prevista situada en el producto (f) y al encendedor del coche. En el coche no se recomienda el modo de calentado
al bafio maria ya que requiere mucho tiempo.

Asegurese de colocar el Duo Smart Warmer sobre una superficie plana para evitar que se derrame el contenido.
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LLENADO DEL RECIPIENTE

Ay
4 fl oz - 120 mi
] * Aflada agua templada (a aprox. 68 ° F - 20 °C) en el recipiente
en funciéon del modo de calentado seleccionado y de la
siguiente graduacion que figura en el recipiente:
%

A
BEN: vapor (1.5 fl oz / 45 ml max.)
A

gﬁ: bafio maria (4 fl oz / 120 ml max.)

Excepcion
Potitos de menos de 4 fl oz (120 mi): llene hasta el nivel del

contenido del potito sin tener en cuenta la graduacion.

1.5fl 0z - 45 mi

=» «BIP»x5 =» @
[

10 min
C@< C@<

@
N N
. <
<

74

* En caso de que no haya suficiente agua, sonaran 5 «BIP». En ese caso, llene el recipiente en funcién del modo de
calentado seleccionado y espere 10 min.

¢ Desactive los «BIP» pulsando el boton OK.

¢ Vuelva a pulsar OK para reiniciar el calentado.

e Cambie el agua cada 24 h para evitar la proliferacién de bacterias.

14

»

1
/A

CALENTADO DE BIBERONES, RECIPIENTES Y BOLSAS DE LECHE MATERNA

® Tanto para el calentado al vapor (1) (biberones / potitos) como al bafio maria (2) (leche materna/descongelacion), tendra
que indicar utilizando las flechas (8):

OZ 9 : la cantidad de leche/alimentos que contiene el recipiente (2/3/4/609-60/90/120/ 180 o 250) (4).
G #g;g-e: la temperatura del recipiente (5).

G = T° ambiente 68 °F (20 °C).

a = T° de salida del frigorifico de aprox. 39.2 °F (4 °C).

%“% = T° congelada de aprox. -0.4 °F (-18 °C) (solo disponible en modo bafo maria).

888 : el tiempo de calentado (esta preestablecido en funcién de la cantidad y de la temperatura seleccionada, pero
puede cambiarlo en cualquier momento) (3).

A Atencion: el modo de calentado al vapor puede provocar salpicaduras. Aléjese del calientabiberones para evitar
cualquier riesgo de sufrir quemaduras. Asimismo, compruebe siempre la temperatura de la leche/alimento antes de
darselo a su peque. Espere 15 min entre cada biberén o reduzca el tiempo de calentado.

Nota: en caso de que la cantidad que vaya a calentar no esté preprogramada, se recomienda seleccionar la cantidad
inferior para evitar sobrecalentarla.
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=» «BIP»x3=0K =»

modo vapor solamente

= «BIP» = ON

\‘I

@ iINTELIGENTE!

El Duo Smart Warmer calcula automaticamente el tiempo de calentado necesario en funcion
del modo de calentado, de los OZ/g y de la temperatura seleccionados. ;Y memoriza su ultima
programacion! Puede modificarla en todo momento usando las flechas.
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MANTENIMIENTO EN CALIENTE

IMPORTANTE: la funcién de MANTENIMIENTO EN CALIENTE se activa inicamente en modo baino maria (y no esta
recomendada en modo coche).

95

-~

A Z
= E] =» «BIP»x3 =»
98.6 °F / 37 °C
[l

= » -
98.6 °F / 37 °C
\—r

a
- B » «BIP>x3

98.6 °F / 37 °C

—
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ACTIVACION DIFERIDA (NO DISPONIBLE EN MODO COCHE)

«BIP»

(]

TABLA DE AVERIAS

1

>3

oz X
i8]

HEREE

«BIP» x 3 = OK

modo vapor solamente

(X
()

PROBLEMAS

CAUSAS POSIBLES

SOLUCION

No calienta o no lo suficiente.

Presencia de cal.

Consulte la seccién "GUIA DE MANTENIMIENTO"
del manual de instrucciones para eliminar la cal del
producto.

Agua demasiado fria.

Aumente el tiempo de calentado.

Accion no finalizada.

Aseglrese de que el botén OK se haya pulsado
correctamente para validar el calentado.

No se enciende.

Botén de encendido mal posicionado.

Asegurese de que el botén de encendido se encuentre
correctamente activado del lado casa o del lado coche.

Mal enchufado.

Asegurese de que el aparato esté enchufado.

22
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ALT Group Babymoov Corp.

46 Route 156, Suite 8
YARDVILLE, NJ 08620
USA
www.babymoov.us
Hotline: 1-855-517-2456

LIFETIME
WARRANTY*
GARANTIE
AVIE®

EN.

* Lifetime warranty. Register within 2 months. See conditions
at babymoov.us

FR.

* Garantie a vie. Enregistrement sous 2 mois. Voir conditions
sur le site web Babymoov.

ES.

* Garantia de por vida. Registrar en los 2 meses posteriores a
la fecha de compra. Consulte las condiciones en la web
de Babymoov.

Designed and engineered
by Babymoov in France
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